
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

KAREN ROGERS,
Appellant,

v.

TACOMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Respondent.

CO REC-2 PM 12:15
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals
Division II

No. 38041-2-II

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas Cline
Attorney for Appellant
2502 North 50th Street
Seattle, Washington 98103
(206)789-2777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. THE LACK OF AN ACTUAL REDUCTION
 IN FORCE IMPLIES THAT THE COLLEGE
 BREACHED THE TENURE CONTRACT 11

 1. THERE WAS NO LACK OF FUNDING
 NOR CURTAILMENT OF WORK WITHIN
 THE HISTORY DEPARTMENT 13

 2. THE COLLEGE HIRED TWO PART-TIME
 INSTRUCTORS TO TEACH A FULL-TIME
 HISTORY POSITION..... 16

 3. THE COLLEGE ENTIRELY DISREGARDED
 THE SENIORITY SYSTEM ESTABLISHED
 BY CONTRACT 21

 B. THE SUPERIOR COURT ACQUIESCED TO THE
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ELIMINATION
 OF A TENURED POSITION 24

1. THE FAILURE OF A MATERIAL CONDITION SUBSEQUENT DID NOT MANIFEST ITSELF UNTIL THE NEXT ACADEMIC YEAR	25
2. PROCEDURAL STATUTES SHOULD HAVE BEEN CONSTRUED TO PERMIT EVIDENCE FROM THE NEXT ACADEMIC YEAR	29
C. THE SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE OFFENDED DUE PROCESS BY DEPRIVING ROGERS OF AN OPPORTUNITY TO PROVE A BREACH OF CONTRACT	31
D. ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE STATE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX.....	39
THE NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT.....	39
HISTORY DEPARTMENT WORK CHART.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S.Ct. 1187, 14 L.Ed.2d 62 (1965)	33
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780, 28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971)	33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982)	31–34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	34–35
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	31

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<i>Barnes v. Wash. State Community College Dist.</i> <i>No. 20</i> , 85 Wn.2d 90, 529 P.2d 1102 (1975)	12
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	10, 33
<i>Crabtree v. Retirement Systems</i> , 101 Wn.2d 552, 681 P.2d 245 (1984).....	27
<i>Cunningham v. Community College Dist.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 793, 489 P.2d 891 (1971).....	15, 20
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	10

<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	26
<i>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 842, 410 P.2d 33 (1966).....	27–28
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	36
<i>State Employees v. Spokane Community College</i> , 90 Wn.2d 698, 585 P.2d 474 (1978).....	18
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 158 Wn.2d 699, 147 P.3d 553 (2006)...	10
<i>State v. Oyen</i> , 78 Wn.2d 909, 480 P.2d 766 (1971), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 408 U.S. 933, 92 S.Ct. 2846, 33 L.Ed.2d 745 (1972).....	11
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 93 Wn.2d 277, 609 P.2d 1348 (1980).....	25
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996)...	30

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982).....	17, 23
<i>Mithen v. Board of Trustees</i> , 23 Wn. App. 925, 599 P.2d 8 (1979).....	27
<i>Osterlof v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 17 Wn. App. 621, 564 P.2d 814 (1977).....	19
<i>Refai v. CWU</i> , 49 Wn. App. 1, 742 P.2d 137 (1987).....	14
<i>Wharf Restaurant v. Port of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 601, 605 P.2d 334 (1979).....	28

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

AAUP v. Bloomfield College, 136 N.J. Super. 442,
346 A.2d 615 (1975) 13

Horner v. Board of Trustees, 61 Cal.2d 79,
389 P.2d 713, 37 Cal. Rptr. 185 (1964) 27

REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON

RCW 4.84.350..... 16, 20, 23, 37

RCW 28B.50.851 11

RCW 28B.50.861 20

RCW 34.05.562..... 29–30

RCW 34.05.574..... 16, 20, 23

WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 132V-22-010 11

WAC 132V-22-050 11

WASHINGTON RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

RAP 18.1(b)..... 37
